Clause No. 4.3 of the Agreement 

reads as under: 

“Unless otherwise waived by CIPL in writing, in the event 

the Contract Brewer is unable to achieve such Start Date for 

any reason whatsoever, then the Contract Brewer shall pay 

CIPL an amount of INR 2,500,000 (Indian Rupees two 

million five hundred thousand only). Contract Brewer 

acknowledges that this Clause is fair since delay in achieving 

Start Date shall adversely impact CIPL’s expected sales in 

Territory and CIPL would have also lost the opportunity to 

achieve these expected sales through alternative tie-up